RESOLUTION NO. 3056

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH CLACKAMAS COUNTY FOR JURISDICTION TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF SW FROG POND LANE AND SW STAFFORD ROAD.

WHEREAS, ORS 190.03 – 190.010 authorizes agencies to enter into intergovernmental agreements for the performance of any or all activities and functions that a Party to the agreement has the authority to perform; and

WHEREAS, portions of SW Frog Pond Lane and SW Stafford Road as described in **EXHIBIT A** attached herein (Roadways) are Clackamas County roads as defined in ORS 368.001, lying inside the boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Roadways are identified as part of the future Wilsonville transportation network as part of the Frog Pond West Master Plan and Wilsonville Transportation System Plan; and

WHEREAS, Wilsonville jurisdiction over roadways within the Frog Pond West neighborhood is desired and necessary to apply City design and construction standards in accordance with the Frog Pond West Master Plan and Wilsonville Transportation System Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Roadways are the remaining portions of Clackamas County roadways within the Frog Pond West neighborhood to have jurisdiction transferred to the City; and

WHEREAS, the cost of a 2-inch asphalt overlay of the portions of the subject roadways represents just compensation as consideration for accepting jurisdiction over the Roadways; and

WHEREAS, an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) is required for Clackamas County to compensate the City upon successful jurisdiction transfer of the Roadways from Clackamas County to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, the IGA between the City of Wilsonville and Clackamas County for jurisdiction transfer of a portion of SW Frog Pond Land SW Stafford Road, substantially in the form attached as **EXHIBIT A**.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto but, with latitude to make minor revisions, as determined by the City Engineer, to reflect needed variances and clarifications.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 1st day of May, 2023, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder		
SUMMARY OF VOTES:		
Mayor Fitzgerald		
Council President Akervall		
Councilor Linville		
Councilor Berry		
Councilor Dunwell		

EXHIBIT:

A. Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Wilsonville and Clackamas County Related to Transfer of a Portion of SW Frog Pond Lane and SW Stafford Road.